

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE CELADON GROUP, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 17-cv-02828-JFK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE FUND RECOVERED IS THE APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES..... 3

II. A FEE OF 25% IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND CONSISTENT WITH FEES AWARDED IN COMPARABLE CASES 5

III. THE FACTORS CONSIDERED WITHIN THE SECOND CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Devoted Time and Labor to the Action..... 6

 B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee 7

 C. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee 8

 1. Risks Concerning Liability 8

 2. Risks Concerning Loss Causation and Damages..... 9

 3. Risks Related to Defendants’ Ability to Pay 11

 4. The Contingent Nature of Counsel’s Representation 11

 D. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation 12

 E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement 14

 F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 14

 G. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Also Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check 15

IV. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS TO DATE SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE 17

V. THE FEE REQUEST IS SUPPORTED BY LEAD PLAINTIFFS..... 17

VI. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED 17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'n Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.</i> , MDL No. 03-1529, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x. 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	12
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-1546, 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....	9
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Herman v. Legent Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696, 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-7895, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	18
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 7
<i>In re Comverse Tech, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	16
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd.</i> No. 02-cv 3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)	5

Freedman v. Weatherford Int’l Ltd.,
 No. 12-2121 (LAK), 2015 WL 7454142 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2015).....16

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)5

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....3, 4, 6, 15

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12–cv–8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....15

Hicks v. Stanley,
 No. 01-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....14

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)4

In re IndyMac Mortg. Backed Sec. Litig.,
 94 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....16

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CO2-1486 CW, 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)12

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 No. 06-6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010).....5

Landy v. Amsterdam,
 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....12

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....14

In re Marsh & McLennan, Co. Sec. Litig.
 No. 04-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)14

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)16

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)12

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
Nos. 11 Civ. 8831(CM)(MHD), 11 Civ. 7961(CM), 2014 WL 1224666
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)10

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....8,13

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8, 15, 16

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-1695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....14, 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 16

Wyche v. Advanced Drainage Sys., Inc.,
No. 15 CIV. 5955 (KPF), 2017 WL 971805 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017),
aff’d, 710 F. App’x. 471 (2d Cir. 2017).....9

Docketed Cases

In re Ability Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-03893 (VM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2018).....5

In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.,
No. 03-CV-8201, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2009).....5

In re TeleTech Litig.,
No. 1:08-cv-00913-LTS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2010).....5

In re Unilife Corp. Sec. Litig.,
16-cv-03976-RA, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2018).....5

In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:03-CV-8284 (RWS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2006)5
